The unaudited pro forma financial information does not purport to represent what the Company�s results of operations or financial condition
would actually have been if the completion of these transactions had in fact occurred at the beginning of the periods presented, or to project the
Company�s results of operations or financial condition for any future period. In addition, the unaudited pro forma financial information is based
upon available information and upon assumptions and estimates, some of which are set forth in the notes to the unaudited pro forma financial
statements, which the Company believes are reasonable under the circumstances. The unaudited pro forma financial information and
accompanying notes should be read in conjunction with the Company�s audited financial statements included in its registration statement on
Form S-11(Reg. No. 333-169500).

Edgar Filing: Chesapeake Lodging Trust - Form 8-K/A

17

CHESAPEAKE LODGING TRUST

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2010

(in thousands, except share data)

Historical
Chesapeake Lodging

Trust
Secondary
Offering (1)

Acquisition of
Le Meridien

San Francisco (2)

Pro Forma
Chesapeake Lodging

Trust
ASSETS
Property and equipment, net $ 223,974 $ - $ 142,971 $ 366,945
Intangible asset, net 35,824 - - 35,824
Cash and cash equivalents 13,543 35,411 (40,440) 8,514
Restricted cash 1,988 - - 1,988
Accounts receivable, net 3,890 - 1,283 5,173
Prepaid expenses and other assets 1,845 - 450 2,295
Deferred financing costs 2,671 - 433 3,104

Total assets $ 283,735 $ 35,411 $ 104,697 $ 423,843

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Long-term debt $ 105,000 $ (105,000) $ 105,000 $ 105,000
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 7,314 -  1,781 9,095
Dividends payable 1,862 -  -  1,862

Total liabilities 114,176 (105,000) 106,781 115,957

Commitments and contingencies

Preferred shares, $.01 par value; 100,000,000 shares
authorized; no shares issued and outstanding - - - -
Common shares, $.01 par value; 400,000,000 shares
authorized; 9,350,271 shares (actual) and 18,435,271
shares (pro forma) issued and outstanding 93 91 - 184
Additional paid-in capital 170,538 140,320 - 310,858
Cumulative dividends in excess of net income (1,072) - (2,084) (3,156)

Total shareholders� equity 169,559 140,411 (2,084) 307,886

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 283,735 $ 35,411 $ 104,697 $ 423,843

Footnotes:

(1) Reflects the proceeds, net of underwriting fees and offering costs, from the Company�s secondary offering completed on October 13, 2010.
The Company used $105,000 of the net proceeds to repay the outstanding borrowing under the Company�s revolving credit facility.

(2) Reflects the purchase of the Le Meridien San Francisco as if it had occurred on September 30, 2010 for $142,980. The acquisition was
funded by a borrowing under the Company�s revolving credit facility, proceeds, net of deferred financing costs, from a term loan obtained

Edgar Filing: Chesapeake Lodging Trust - Form 8-K/A